This instrument prepared by: ‘

John E. Hagefstration, Jr. -
Bradley Arant Rose & White LLP

2001 Park Place, Suite 1400

Birmingham, Alabama 35203-2736

: FIRST AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE SECURITY AGREEMENT (this
"Amendment") is entered into on or as of February —1999, by and between LINDSEY
DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, LLC, an Alabama limited liability company ("Mortgagor"), and
BANK OF ALABAMA, an Alabama banking corporation ("Mortgagee™).

RECITALS:

A. Mortgagor executed a certain Mortgage and Security Agreement in favor of
Mortgagee dated August 13, 1998, which is recorded in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby
County, Alabama as Instrument #1998-31625 (the "Mortgage"). The Mortgage encumbers the
property described on Exhibit A attached hereto.

B. Mortgagor has requested that the Mortgage be amended in certain respects and
Mortgagee has agreed to do so on the condition, among others, that Mortgagor enter into this
Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree
that the Mortgage is amended as follows:

1. From and after the date hereof, the Mortgage shall secure that certain Promissory
Note dated August 13, 1998, in the original principal amount of $1,500,000, as modified by that
certain Note Modification Agreement dated of even date herewith, pursuant to which among other
things, the principal face amount of the Note was increased by $150,000 to $1,650,000 (as so
modified, the "Note"), together with all notes given 1in substitution, replacement, amendment,
extension or renewal thereof. Accordingly, the indebtedness secured by the Mortgage 1s hereby
increased from $1,500,000 to $1,650,000 and the defined term "Secured Indebtedness” as used in
the Mortgage shall also mean and include the Note, as modified by the Note Modification
Agreement described above.

2. From and after this date, the Mortgage and Security Agreement is hereby amended
as follows:

(a) By deleting paragraph (50)(d) and substituting in lieu thereof the following:

‘““d)  Except as provided below, such lot has been sold to a

bona fide purchaser and Mortgagee receives the greater of: (1) 90% gf
99-0956

19
83495 An CERTIFIED
1/437082.1 SHELY W! S 244 .00

Inst # 1999-09563




of the lot, or (ii) the minimum release price per lot set forth on
Schedule 1 hereto; and™

3. Subject to this Amendment, all terms, conditions and provisions of the Mortgage shall
remain in full force and effect, and the same are hereby ratified and affirmed in all respects by

Mortgagor.

- IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment has been duly executed by Mortgagor and
Mortgagee on or as of the day and year first above written.

1/437082.1

MORTGAGOR:

' ' , 7
LINDSEY PEVRLOSVIINLCOMPEANY, ALK
N et
By: 7 S 7 &
ROberthSe
Its Member
MORTGAGEE:

A N L T T

- - |-.ll-l TIT'I-H'"'



F o .
[ .,

STATE OF ALABAMA )

JEFFERSON COUNTY )

I.-the undersigned, a notary public in and for said county in said state, hereby certify that
Robert W. Lindsey, whose name as Member of Lindsey Development Company, LLC, an Alabama
limited liability company,. is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me,
acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of said instrument, he, as
such member and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said limited

liability company.

Given under my hand and official seal this 25 day of February, 1999.

[NOTARIAL SEAL] My commission expires: MY COMMSSION

STATE OF ALABAMA )

JEFFERSON COUNTY )

1218 ary public in and for said cqunty in said state, hereby certify that
%: LY R 4 O , whose name as of Bank of
Alabaa, 5 Mldbhma banking corporation, is signed to the foregor trument, and who 1s known

to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of said instrument,
he, as such officer and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said
corporation.

Given under my hand and official seal this Aﬁ_ day of February, 1999.

Sonwma. G, Bangat

Notary Public

[NOTARIAL SEAL] My commission expires: MY COMMBSION EXPIRES SEPTEMEER 9, 1900

1/437082.1




..PEHEEEE;L FEL I

m“ummm»m_ wmw sm nudmmw

mwm

Ji13::

O

a

w

a 90.00° Southern Naotural Coas |line ecsement.

Less ond except ony right—of—woys and/or eecsements of record

LESS AND EXCEPY
Less and esxcept




